Thomas Braden

Occupant Name: Thomas Braden

Location: Section E

Date of Birth: 8/17/1845

Date of Death: 6/29/1889

Date of Burial: 1989

Veteran: No

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:

No legible headstone at site



In Memmoriam.

CASTLE HALL, BROWNSTOWN LODGE No. 60, KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS.

Our triangle of Friendship, Charity and Benevolence is incomplete. Bro. Knight, Thomas Braden has obeyed the summons of the Supreme Chancellor of the Universe, to "come up higher." He has gone out from amongst us and "the place that once knew him shall know him no more forever."

William Thomas Braden was born in Belmont County Ohio, on the 17th day of August, 1845, and died at his home in Ewing Indiana, on the 29th day of June, 1889. He received the ranks of Page, Esquire and Knight in Brownstown Lodge No. 60, becoming a member thereof August 10th, 1886, and maintained his membership in good standing to the day To him the tenets and of his death. mottoes of the Order were no idle sentiments; they were living, practical realities. Pythian Knighthood and Christian Manhood united in him to produce that noblest work of God-an honest man.

He leaves surviving him his widow Sarah A. Braden, who is entitled to the

protection of this Lodge.

In token of the remembrance of our departed brother, let a memorial page be set apart in the Lodge Record for this testimonial, and a copy thereof, duly certified under the seal of the Lodge, be presented his widow, by the Chancellor Commander. Also let the Altar of the Lodge be draped in mourning for a period of thirty days, and let this, our actions, be published in the Brownstown Banner.

D. A. Kochenour T. B. Boyatt J. B. McCormick